506990281 11/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7037120

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIDGEPORT NETWORKS, INC.	11/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALIANZA INC.
Street Address:	1064 S. NORTH COUNTY BOULEVARD, SUITE 500
City:	PLEASANT GROVE
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7809381
Patent Number:	7502615
Patent Number:	8848880
Patent Number:	8763081

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-1929

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-994-4646 Email: docket@kba.law **Correspondent Name:** BRYAN J. MASSEY

Address Line 1: 50 WEST BROADWAY, 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7033_BRIDGEPORT-PATENTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN J. MASSEY
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan J. Massey/
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=7033 Assignment BridgePort Networks Inc-signed#page1.tif source=7033 Assignment BridgePort Networks Inc-signed#page2.tif source=7033_Assignment_BridgePort_Networks_Inc-signed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 058181 FRAME: 0785 506990281

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, BridgePort Networks, Inc., a corporation of Delaware having a place of business at 300-305 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC V7X 1M3 Canada, (hereinafter referred to as "BridgePort"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, including the inventions described therein and the patents issued and reissued thereon (collectively, the "Patents"), the renewals thereof and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

Whereas, under this Patent Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignment") Alianza Inc., a corporation of Delaware having a place of business at 1064 S. North County Boulevard, Suite 500, Pleasant Grove, Utah 84062 (hereinafter referred to as "Alianza"), desires to acquire, and BridgePort desires to assign to Alianza, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the renewals thereof and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, BridgePort hereby sells, assigns, conveys and otherwise transfers to Alianza, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, BridgePort's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and any and all current or future patent applications thereof which may be applied for or granted therefore in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, nationalizations, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents, including any patent or patent applications owned by, licensable by, or assignable by BridgePort, which are not listed in Exhibit A. In addition, BridgePort hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto Alianza, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection of the Patents in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patents.

BridgePort acknowledges its obligation to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under the Assignment to Alianza and is unaware of any reason why it may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

The Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of Utah and any disputes will be resolved in a Utah state court or federal court sited in Utah.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused their duly authorized officers to execute this Assignment as of the date written below.

By:	Brian Beatler	Date:	11/16/2021
- y · <u></u>	[signature]		
By: Brian Beutler			
Γitle: CEO			
ASSIGNEE:			
Alianza Inc.	DocuSigned by:		
Зу:	Brian BeaTler 72E3750667C14D4	Date:	11/16/2021
	[signature]		

Title: CEO

Exhibit A

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Reg.	Issue Date
PRESENCE DETECTION FOR CELLULAR AND INTERNET PROTOCOL TELEPHONY	11/183,379	July 18, 2005	US 7,809,381	October 5, 2010
HANDOFF FOR CELLULAR AND INTERNET PROTOCOL TELEPHONY	11/183,534	July 18, 2005	US 7,502,615	March 10, 2009
INTER-SYSTEM COMMUNICATION	11/617,931	December 29, 2006	US 8,848,880	September 30, 2014
NETWORK BASED AUTHENTICATION	11/397,313	April 3, 2006	US 8,763,081	June 24, 2014
INTER-SYSTEM COMMUNICATION	06848391.6	December 29, 2006	EP 1969789	September 17, 2008
PRESENCE DETECTION AND HANDOFF FOR CELLULAR AND INTERNET PROTOCOL TELEPHONY	05773622.5	July 18, 2005	EP 1782640	April 4, 2012

PATENT REEL: 058181 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 11/22/2021